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National Stock Exchange of India Ltd., 
Exchange Plaza, 
Bandra Kurla Complex 
Bandra (East) 
MUMBAI- 400051 

Dear Sirs, 

13th November, 2020 

BSE Limited, 
Floor 25, P J Towers 
Dalal Street, 
Mumbai- 400001 

Sub: Outcome of the Board Meeting in terms of Regulation 30 of SEBI (Listing 
Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 

In Compliance with Regulation 33 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure 
Requirements) Regulations, 2015, enclosed please fmd the following: 

(i) 

(ii) 

Unaudited Standalone and Consolidated Financial Results for the quarter and 
half-year ended on 30th September, 2020. 

Copy of the Limited Review Report on the aforesaid results issued by 
Mls. JKVS & Co., Statutory Auditor. 

The said Unaudited Standalone and Consolidated Financial Results was recommended 
by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at their respective 
meetings held on 13th November, 2020. The Limited Review Report was also adopted 
by the Board at the said meeting. 

The meeting commenced at 3:30P.M. and concluded atS•sK 

This is for your information and record. 

Thanking You, 

Yours Faithfully, 
For Gillanders Arbuthnot and Company Limited 

~~fficer X:C::u:a 

Registered Office : C-4, Gillander House, Netaji Subhas Road, Kolkata- 700 001, India 
Phone: +91-33-2230-2331 (6 Lines), 2242-9140, Fax: +91-33-2230-4185 

E-mail : gillander@gillandersarbuthnot.com, secretarial@gillandersarbuthnot.com 
www.gillandersarbuthnot.com 

CIN : L51909WB1935PLC008194 



GlllANDERS ARBUTHNOT AND COMPANY UMITED 
CIN : l51909W81935PlC0081M 

Recistered office : C-4 Gillander House, Netaji Subhas Road, IColkata • 700001, Phone : (033) 2230 2331 (6lines}, Fax : {033} 2230 411& 

£-mai:~Wellsll!e:-~ 

5rAT£M£NT OF UNAUDII'£D sr.ANDALmE fWIANCIAI..IIESUl.lS FOR lH£ QUAIOER AND HAlF YEAR ENDED 30I'H SEPTEMBER ZOZO 

Qu;lftar Elided Half·Yeat' Ended 

Particulars ----- 30-Jun-ZO 30-SI!p-19 30-SI!p-ZO 30-Sep-19 

(Unaudllal) (Unaudill!d) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) 

I Rewnue &om OpelatiDns 14,016.66 5,925.80 18,022.46 19,942.46 33,289.36 

II OltH!I" lnmme 443.48 185.24 267.50 628.72 847.52 

Ill Totallnc:on. (1+11) 14,4&0.14 6,111.04 18.2119.96 20,571.18 34,136.88 

IV Expenses: 

Cost of Materials Consumed 2.SSS.n 1,055.99 5,170.36 3,611.76 11,022.55 

Purchases of Stock-in-Trade ,·: 666.89 284.28 2,331.12 951.17 4,166.98 

Changes in Inventories of Finished Goods, Work-in-progress and 
583.81 259.11 (453.39) 842.92 {1,667.20} 

Stock-in-Trade 

Employee Benefits Expense 2,968.26 2,516.34 4,099.06 5,484.60 7,822.39 

Finance Costs 833.03 988.93 1,101.04 1,821.96 2,196.42 

Depreciation and Amortisation Expense 296.47 334.51 400.11 630.98 792.60 

Power and Fuel 1.286.97 672.4!1 2..065.23 L959.37 3,805.31 

Jobs on Contract 196.98 195.41 427.93 392.39 766.25 

Other Expenses 1,897.18 1,199.16 2,336.72 3,096.34 4,764.59 

Total Expenses (IV) 11.285-36 7,506..13 17,418..18 18,791.49 33,669..89 

v Profit/ (Loss) Before Exceptional Item and Tax (III-IV) 3.174..78 (1,395.09 811.78 1,779.69 466.99 

Exceptional Item - - . - -

VI Profit I (Loss) before Tax 3.174.7& ··--' SU.7& 1,719.6& 466.99 

VII Tax Expenses 

- Current Tax - - - - -
- Deferred Tax . - - - -

VIII Profit /(loss) for the period (VI-VII) 3,174.78 (1,395.09) 811.78 1,779.69 466.99 

IX Other Comprehensive Income 

ltetns that will not be reclassified to profit and lass 
a) Remeasurement of the defined benefit plans 97.29 {62.92) (95.65) 34.37 (156.92) 

b) Equity Instruments through Other Comprehensive Income (12.20) - (2.86) (12.20) (2.86) 

Income tax relating to these items . - - - -

Other Comprehensive Income for the period (IX) 85.09 {62.92) {98.51) 22.17 (15!f.78) 

X Total Comprehensive Income for the period (VIII+IX) 3,259.87 (1.458.011 713.27 1,801.86 307.21 

XI Paid-up Equity Share Capital {Face Value of Rs 10 each) 2,134.23 2,134.23 2,134.23 2,134.23 2,134.23 

XII Other Equity 

XIII Earnings per equity share 

Basic &·Diluted (not annualised) 14.88 (6.54) 3.80 8.34 2.19 

{lis In lakhs) 

Year Ended 

31-Mar-20 

(Audited) 

61,489.73 

1,592.46 

63,082.19 

19,092.73 

7,594.54 

1,454.46 

14,341.47 

4,204.49 

1,568.83 

6,615.55 

1,612.75 

9,335.60 

65,820.42 

(2,738.23) 

958.04 

(1,780.19 

-
-

(1,780.19) 

(246.41) 

(13.93) 

-

(260.34 

(2040.53) 

2,134.23 

22,658.35 

(8.34} 



GILLANDERS ARBUTHNOT AND COMPANY LIMITED 
ON : lS1909WB193SPLal08194 ~ 

UNAuonm srAIIDAI.ONE SEGMENr WISE IIIEVEIIIUf.IIESUL1S. ASSE1'S a UAIIIlfiiES 
(Rs. in lakhs) 

Quartler Elided Half-Year Ended Year Ended 
Partic:ulars 

~ 
...,...... 

~19 30-Sep-20 30-Seji-19 31-Mar-20 
(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Audited) 

1 Secment Revenue 
(Sales/Income from Operations) 

a) Tea 8,788.17 2,959.26 7,053.39 11,747.43 11,351.79 21,365.97 

b) Property 249.37 254.08 244.83 503.45 488.51 990.19 
c) Textiles 4,2U.ti2 2,220.47 8,731.25 6,434.09 17,782.46 31,903.36 
d) Engineering (MICCO) 783.06 509.55 2,010.55 1,292.61 3,701.72 7,300.45 

Total 14,034..22 5,943.36 18,040.02 19,977.58 33,324.48 61,559.97 

Less: Inter Segment Revenue 17.56 17.56 17.56 35.12 35.12 70.24 

Sales/Income from Operations 
,, 

14,01666 5.925.80 18,022.46 19,942.46 33,289.36 61,489.73 

2 Segment Result 

[Profit/( Loss) before tax and interest from each 

segment] 

a) Tea 4,667.68' 279.42' 2;051.55 4,947.10 2,295.48 658.7.6 
b) Property 194.04 192.90 176.04 386.94 359.59 668.10 
c) Textiles (641.75) (772.20) (489.86) (1,413.95) (483.91) (984.45) 
d) Engineering (MICCO) (210.30) (122.26) 173.88 (;i32.56) 502.50 1,222.91 

Total 4,809.67 (422.14) 1,!11.1..61 3,587.53 2,673.66 1,565.32 
Less: i) Finance Cost 833.03 988.93 1,101.04 1,821.96 2,196.42 4,204.49 

ii) Other Un-allocable Expenditure net off 

Un-allocable Income 1.86 (15.98) (1.21} (14.12) 10.25 99.06 
iii) Exceptional Item - - - - (958.04) 

Total Prof"rt/(Loss) before Tax 3,174.78 (1,395.09) 811.78 1,779.69 466.99 (1,780.19) 

3 Segment Assets 

a) Tea 15,040.90 13,262.18 17,322.19 15,040.90 17,322.19 12,525.20 
b) Property 8,022.19 8,097.96 8,{)34.18 8,022.19 8,034.18 7,993.03 
c) Textiles 25,332.97 28,776.29 32,091.32 25,332.97 32,091.32 30,573.32 
d) Engineering (MICCO) 15,086.79 15,939.86 17,170.88 15,086.79 17,170.88 16,627.91 
e) Unallocated 5,710.24 5,509.76 5,881.52 5,710.24 5,881.52 5,174.35 

Total Segment Assets 69",193.09 71,586.05 8&,500c.09 . 6!t,l!B.09 8&,500.09 72,893.81 

4 Segment Uabilities 

a) Tea 5,673.36 5,594.55 5,966.62 5,673.36 5,966.62 4,719.12 
b) Property 639.89 674.18 556.01 639.89 556.01 633.68 
c) Textiles 6,273.17 6,309.54 7,966.29 6,273.17 7,966.29 8,979.06 

d) Engineering (MICCO) 3,699.35 4,033.69 4,702.50 3,699.35 4,702.50 4,321.65 

e) Unallocated 26,312.88 31,639.52 34,168.35 26,312.88 34,168.35 29,447.72 
Total Segment Liabilities 42,.59&65. 48,251.4& . 53,359..77 42,598.6!i 53,359..77 48,101.23 

:·r~n; 



NOI'ES: 

GILLANDERS ARBUTHNOT AND COMPANY UMITED 
CIN: LS1909WB1!135PlC0118194 

1 The above Standalone financ;ial results - reviewed by the Audit Cmnmittee, - appRMKl by the Board of llil:ectors at their respective meetings held on 13th 
November, 2020. T~ results for the quarter and half year ended 30th September, 2020, has been subjected to limited review by the Statutory Auditors. 

2 Tea Industry being seasonal in nature, results of the company for the part of the year (which includes results of Tea Division} should not be taken as indicative of results 
for the full year. 

3 During the previous quarter, the Company's operations have been severely affected by the eamomic slow down, lock down and Covid- 19. The Co~any has resumed 
operations in phased manner as per the directives from Government of India and the performance of the Company has thus been better than the previous quarter. The 
Company has taken into account the impact of Covid - 19 in preparation of standalone financial results including its assessment of going concern and recoverability of the 
carrying amount of financial and non financial assets. The extent to which the pandemic will impact our future financial results is currently uncertain and will depend on 
various other economic developments. 

4 Pursuant to the approval from the ~rd of Directors of the ·Company, during the quarter ended 30th September 2020, the company has invested USD 5,00,000 by 
subscribing to 5,00,000 fully paid Ordinary Shares of USD 1 at par of Gillanders Holdings (Mauritius) Limited, Mauritius a wholly owned foreign subsidiary of the company. 

5 Previous period figures have been regrouped I rearranged, wherever necessary. 

Place: Kollcata 
Date: 13th November 2020 

By order of the Board 
For Gillanders Arbuthnot and Company Limited 

~~ 
(Managing Director) 

DIN: 02100322 



J KVS & CO 
Chartered Accountants 

5-A, Nandalal Jew Road, Kolkata-700026 (India) Phone · +91 33 2476 5068 ·E-mail : kolkata@jkvs.in 

Independent Auditor's Review Report on Quarterly and year to date unaudited standalone Financial 
Resu lts of Gillanders Arbuthnot and Company Limrted pursuant to the Regulatron 33 of SEBI (listing 
Obligatrons and Disclosure Requirements) Regu ations, 2015, as amended 

To The Board of Directors 

Gillanders Arbuthnot and Company l .mited 

We have revrewed the accornpan·(lng statemttnt of uno~udited st<Jndalone financial results of Grllanders Arbuthnot 

<rnd Company Ltmtted (the Company'), for the quarter ended September 30, 2020 and year to date from Aprt l 01. 

2020 to Sf'Ptember 30, 2020 (the 'Statement') attachc>d herew1th. betng submtt ted by the Company pursuant to 

the rnqulremf'nts of RegulatiOn of 33 of the SEB (llsttng Obllgclt1011S and Disclosure Requrrements) Regulations 

2015 as ,rmended (the Regulatror '). 

2 Thts Statement whrcn ·~ the resp:msibllitv or the Comoanv s Managemem and has been approved bv the Board 

of Otrectors ot the Comoany, has oeen preoared rn accordance wrth the recognrtion and measurement ormctoles 

lara oown rn the lndran ~ccoun ,ng Standard 3.1 ''lnterrm FtnancJal Reoortmg" (Ina AS 3<1) orescnbed under 

Sectton 133 of tne Compantes A :•, 2013 as amenoed (read ~\rth relevant rules r~sued thereunder I and oth~:r 

clCCOunttng pnnctolt!S g~nerally atceoted m lndra Our resoonstblhtv IS to express a conclusron on the Statement 

based on our rev1ev. 

3 We conductr>d our revtew of the '>tatement 1n accordance With the Standard on Rev1ew Engagements (SRE) 2410 

'Hi.!VII'W or lntprtm Ftnanclal InformatiOn Perlormed by the Independent Audi tor of the Entity'' ISSued by the 

ln~l l tute ot Chartered Accoun tant> of India This standard requ1res that we plan and perform the review to obtarn 

modPr ,ne .3SSltr .me~> as to whether the financial statements are frer ot material mtsstatement Th1s standard 

requrres that we olan and perform the rev1ew to ::lbta1n moderate dssurance as to whether the statement ts free 

trom rndtertal misstatement. A evrew •S lrmtted orrmanlv to tnQutrres of company personnel ana analvttcill 

orocedures aophed to finAncial data ana thus provrde less assurance than iln audtt We have not perlo•med an 

dud t and accordingly, we do ~ot'express an audit ootmon 

4 Based on our revrew conducteo a!'!o pfoceaures !:ertorrned as stated In Paragraoh 3 above notr.rng has come to 

our attentron tl"lat causes us to :>eheve that the accomoanvtng Statement, oreoareo 1n accoraance wtth the 

applicable lndran Account1ng Standards as prescrrbed unaer Sectton 133 ol the Companies Act, 2013. as amended 

reclOWJth relevant rules 1ssued trere under and other recogn1zeo accounttng pnnctples generally acceoteo 1n 

lndta. has not diSclosed the rnforrr atron required to be drsclosed 1n terms of the RegulatiOn, mcludrng the manner 

rn which 1t IS to b~> dtsclosed. or th,,t tt contarns anv rnate11al nmstiltement 

www.jkvs.in 



JKVS&CO ....... contd. 
Chartered Accountants 

5. Emphasis of Matter 

Wt::. oraw attent1on to Note 3 of the statement. wh1ch descnbes the extent to which the COVI0-19 oandem1c W1ll 

•mpac: the Comoanv's results wh ch depend on future development!. that are highly uncertain 

6. Other Matters 

,, We d1d not rev1ew total asse:;, of R;,.lS, 103.60 lakqc. as at 30 September 2020, total revenues of Rs 1.588 59 

lakh~. total net loss of Rs 802 32 lakhs, total comprt>henstve mcome of ( ) Rs. 798.55 lakhs, and cash outllow 

(net) ot Rs.34.88 lakhs for t he half year ended on 30 September 2020, 1ncluded 1n the accompany1ng 

unaud1ted financial results n respect of the Companv's Engineenng (MICCOJ DIVISIOn whose fmancr<JI 

m;ormauon have been revi<·wed bv the other audttor and whose reports have been furn1shed to us Our 

conclus1on on the unaudlteel financral results, m so rar as 1t relates to the affau~ of such d1vis1on is based 

solelv on the reoort or the ot 1er audttor 

b The f1gures ror the correspo 1ding Quarter ended September 30, 2019 & year to date from Apnl 01. 20H1 to 

Seotember 30, 2019 & year ended March 31, 2020 as reported'" these financtal results have been rev1ewed/ 

1ud1;~d bv the orevtous aud.,or 

c Our concluston on the Staten ent IS not modrr•eO 1n thts mcH!er 

"'? ~ ( :: 

I ( .. 
Place · Kolkata 
Date: November 13, 2020 

For J K V S & CO 
Chartered Accountants 

Firm's Registration Num / r: 318086E 

I 

Partrtt!r 
Membershtp Number· 051889 
UDIN . 20051889AAAAID6676 



GILLANDERS ARBUTHNOT & COMPANY LIMITED 
ON No. lS1909WB1935PLC008194 

STATEMENT OF UNAUDITED STANDALONE ASSETS AND UABILmES 

Particulars 

ASSETS 
NON-CURRENT ASSETS 
a) 

b) 
c) 
d) 
e) 

f) 
g) 

Property, Plant and Equipment 
Capital Work-In-Progress 
Intangible Assets 
Investment in Subsidiary 
Financial Assets 
i) Investments 
ii) Loans 
iii) Other Financial Assets 
Non-Current Tax Asset (Net) 
Other Non-Current Assets 

CURRENT ASSETS 
a) Biological Assets other than bearer plants 
b) Inventories 
c) Financial Assets 

i) Investments 
ii) Trade Receivables 
iii) Cash and Cash Equivalents 
iv) Bank balances other than above 
v) Loans 
vi) Other Financial Assets 

d) Other Current Assets 

As at 30th September, 
2020 

Unaudited 

32,205.67 

561.48 
46.24 

3,562.59 

745.85 
137.61 
333.33 

452.83 
35.38 

155.88 
11,592.52 

501.18 
6,936.28 

147.77 
993.16 
140.72 

7,104.87 
3,539.73 

(Rs in Lakhs) 
As at 31st March, 

2020 
Unaudited 

32,707.11 
688.81 

41.20 

791.15 

1,264.69 
140.55 
489.11 
848.84 
37.90 

-

14,204.24 

399.71 

7,644.76 
190.93 

2,258.39 
144.76 

7,114.38 
3,927.28 

69,193.09 72,893.81 Total Assets 
F===========9============9 

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 
EQUITY 
a) Equity Share Capital 
b) Other Equity 
LIABILITIES 
NON-CURRENT LIABILmES 
a) Financial Liabilities 

i) Borrowings 
ii) Other Financial Liabilities 

b) Provisions 
c) Deferred Tax liabilities {Net) 
CURRENT LIABILITIES 
a) Financial Liabilities 

i) Borrowings 
ii) Trade Payable 

Total Outstanding dues to Micro 
enterprises and small enterprises 
Total Outstanding dues of Creditors other 
then Micro enterprises and small 
enterprises 

iii) Other Financial liabilities 
b) Other Current Liabilities 

2,134.23 
24,460.21 

9,169.24 
919.26 
159.67 

12,885.65 

23.40 

8,335.43 

6,846.79 

1,513.87 
c) Provisions ·, •.. ·•· ... •. 2,745.34 

Total Equity and liabilities. if'\ •• .69,193.09 

. (/!f ·'; 

2,134.23 
22,658.35 

9,595.58 
1,162.26 

187.37 

16,038.36 

38.47 

11,996.21 

5,738.79 
596.25 

2,747.94 

72,893.81 



,GI.INIOERS <IUII!IUTitiNC:JJ AND COMPANY LIMITED 
ON No.l51!111!1WB1935Pl94 

SfANDM.ONE CASH FLOW SfATlMENrfurthe Half ,ear ended 3Cilh' ;11...._ 21120 

Particulars 

A. CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING AC11VmES 
Profit/(Loss) before tax 
Adjustments for : 

Depreciation and Amortisation Expense 
Finance Cost (Net of incentive income) 
Exceptional Item 
(Gain) I Loss on Restatement of Investment at FVTI't 
(Profit)/Loss on Sale of Property, Plant and Equipment (Net) 
Loss on Foreign currency transaction an~ translation (Net) 
Gain on Sale of Investment at FVTPL 
Bad Debts and Advances written off 
Allowances for Doubtful Debts and advances written back 
Change in Fair Value of Biological Asset 
Interest Income 
Dividend Income 
liability no longer required written back 

Operating profit before Working Capital Changes 

Adjustments for: 
Trade and Other Receivables 
Inventories 
Trade and Other Payables 

Cash Generated from Oper;rtions 
Direct Taxes (Paid) I Refund (Net) 
Interest received on Income Tax Refund 

Net cash from Oper;rting Actiwities 

B. CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING AC11VmES 

Purchase of Property, Plant and Equipment and Intangible Assets including 
Capital work-in-progress and capital advance 

Proceeds from Sale of Property, Plant and Equipment 
Proceeds from Sale ofT ea Estate 
Proceeds I (Purchase) of Current Investments (Net) 
Proceeds from Sale of Non-Current Investments (Net) 
Investment in Subsidiary 

loan given to a Subsidiary 
loan repayment received from a Susbidiary 
Proceeds I (Investment) in Bank Deposit (Net) 
Interest on Loan Received from a Subsidiary 
Interest Received 
Dividend Received 
Net Cash used in Investing Activities 

c. CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTtVmES 

Proceeds from Long Term Borrowings 

Repayment of long Term Borrowings 
Proceeds from ShortT erm Borrowings {Net) 

Proceeds from Fixed Deposits (from Public) 
Repayment of Fixed Deposits (from Public) 
Payment of Unclaimed Dividend 
Payment of lease Principal 
Payment of finance Charges on Lease 
Finance Charges Paid 
Net Cash used in Financing Activities 

NET INCREASE/ (DECREASE) IN CASH AND 
CASH EQUIVALENTS (A+ 8 +C) 

Cash and Cash Equivalents on Opening date 
Cash and Cash Equivalents on Closing date 

Farthe Half,.,.,......., 
3Cilh September 21120 

Unaudiled 

1,719.69 

6311.!18 
1,1121.96 

-
{1.07) 

(U1.07) 
(7.98) 
(753) 

280.78 
(96.112) 

(155.88) 
(116.39} 

-
lt>UJ) 2,190Jil> 

3,970.35 

1,1D9.88 
2,611.72 

(2,2311.17) 1,483.43 
5,453.78 

396.D1 

51.64 447.65 
5,9111.43 

(150.32) 

247.79 

-
{92.87) 
506.64 

(2,n1.44l 

-
-

1,251.65 
-

29.97 

-
(978.58) 

300.00 
{334.89) 

(3,143-67) 
13.67 

(145.22) 

-
-
-

(1,655.90) 
{4,966.01) 

{43.16) 

190.93 
147.77 

(43..16) 

· ... ~· .....•.........•••.... ··.·."'.· .. ·.· .. ·.·.··.•.·.·.············ .. · {!) >·' 

IRs in lakhs) 
for the Half year ended For the Year Ended 
30th September 2019 31st March, 2020 

Unaudited Audited 

466.99 (1,780.19) 

792.60 1,568.83 
2,196.42 4,204.49 

- (958.04) 
(14.78) (155) 

1.17 (31.93) 
2.56 91.15 
- (26.15} 

11.49 121.24 
(147.19} (584.29} 
(59.31) 57.69 

(160.05) (267.26) 
(15.08) (17.68) 

(135.111) 2,471.82 (240.66) 3,915.84 
2,939.81 2,135.65 

(242.17) 2,535.61 
495.52 3,145.20 

(2,615.93) (2,362.58) (2,4n.21) 3,203.60 
577.23 5,339.25 

260.n 131.46 
62.84 323.61 62.84 194.30 

900.84 5,533.55 

(538.62) (985.63) 

2.00 125.51 
- 1,060.27 

528.16 681.78 
302.30 604.03 

- (154.56} 
(494.83) (1,427.96} 

- 1,427.96 
(738.66) (300.16) 

- 23.11 
102.29 196.51 

15.08 17.68 
(822.28) 1,268.54 

1,785.00 1,785.00 
(1,051.88) (1,738.54) 
1,641.91 (2,192.39) 

6.30 313.88 
(289.72) (n9.30) 

(14.19) (17.48) 

- (9.40) 
- (4.36) 

(2,111.75) (4,210.72) 
(34.33) (6,853.31) 

44.23 (51.22) 

242.15 242.15 
286.38 190.93 

44.23 (51.22) 



GlLLANDERS ARBUTHNOT AND COMPANY LIMITED 
CIN: l51!109WB1935PI.C008194 

ttqlstered office : C-4 Glllander HoiBe, Netall SWahas Rollll, ~ -7G8801, "'-: (OU) 2238 2331 (6 u-J, Fall: (Dn} 2238 4185 

E-mall:~welillllrlf:'-......-i:laiitMIIIiOtoalfrlf 

STATEMENT OF UNAUOOED OONSOLIDATED FINMICIAL IESUI.lS FOR 1J1E QUAIO'ERAND HAlE YEAR ENDED 30TH SEPtEMBER 2020 
~ 

Qlarb!r fllded Half-Year Ended 

Particulars 30-Sep-20 -~20 30-Sep-19 30-Sep-20 30-Sep-19 

(Unaudited) (Unaullfted) (UnMidlled} (UnMidlted) (UnMidlted) 

I Revenue from Operallons 14,484.85 7,228.87 19,134.13 21,713.72 36,303.03 

II Other Income 429.1S 194.79 289.20 623,.94 847.44 

Ill Total Income {1+11) 14,914.00 7,423.66 19,423.33 22,337.66 37,150.47 

IV Expenses: 

Cost of Materials Consumed .. : 2,555.78 1,056.16 5,170.51 3,611.94 11,035.07 

Purchases of Stock-in-Trade 666.89 284.28 2,331.12 951.17 4,166.98 

Olanges in Inventories of Finished Goods. Work-in-progn!S& and 
737.74 703.30 127.01 1,441.04 {887.60) 

Stock-in-Trade 

Employee Benefits Expense 3,137.00 2,751.39 4,281.78 5,888;39 8,310:32· 

Finance Costs 972.74 1,150.36 1,230.51 2,123.10 2,465.30 

Depreciation and Amortisation Expense 401.18 440.86 498.59 842.04 981.48 

Power and Fuel 1,231.24 728.13 2,167.50 1,95937 3,929.05 

Jobs on Contract 196.98 195.41 427.93 392.39 766.25 

Other Expenses 2,421.14 1,600.52 2,387.63 4,021.66 5,480.20 

Total Expenses (IV) 12,32CL69 8,910.41 18,622.5& 21,231.10 36,247.0S 

v Profit/ (Loss) Before Ellceptfonal Item and Tall (III-IV) 2,593.31 (1,486.75) 800.75 1,106.56 903.42 

Exceptional Item - - - -
VI Pmfft I (Loss) before Tax 2,593.31 {1,486.75) 800.75 1,106.56 903.42 

VII Tax Expenses 

- Current Tax 0.17 2.82 (37.25) 2.99 89.98 
- Deferred Tax 0.15 (13.70) - (13.55) -

VIII Pmfft /(Loss) for the period {VI-VII) 2,592.99 tl,475.87) 838.00 1,117.12 813.44 

IX Other Comprehensive Income 

Items that will not be reclassified to profit and loss 
a) Remeasurement of the defined benefit plans 97.29 (62.92) (95.65) 34.37 (156.92) 
b) Equity Instruments through Other Comprehensive Income (12.201 - (2.861 (12.20) (2.86) 
income tax relating to these items - - - - -

Items that will be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss 

Foreign Currency Translation Reserve (261.74) (30.56) 196.14 (292.30) (119.31) 

Income tax relating to these items - - - - -
Other Comprehensive Income for the period (IX) (176.651 (93.48 97.63 (270.13) (279.091 

X Total Comprehensive Income for the period attributable to the 
2,416.34 (1,569.35) 935.63 846.99 534.35 

owner of the Parent Company {VII+VIII) 

XI Paid-up Equity Share Capital (Face Value of Rs 10 each) 2,134.23 2,134.23 2,134.23 2,134.23 2,134.23 

XII OtherEquity 

XIII Earnings per equity shale 

Basic & Diluted (not annualised} 12.15 (6.92) 3~93 5.23 3.81 

(Rs in Lakhs) 

Year Ended 

31-Mar-20 
(Audited) 

66,003.07 

1,684.28 

67,687.35 

19,105.44 

7,594.54 

1,360.65 

15,472.09 

4,771.03 

1,965.85 

6,939.68 

1,612.75 

11,071.49 

69,893.52 

(2,206.17) 

958.04 

_(1,248.13) 

224.92 
48.91 

(1,521.96) 

(246.41) 

(13.931 
-

466.17 

-
205.83 

(1,316.13) 

2,134.23 

25,460.38 

(7.13) 



GILLANDERS ARBUTHNOT AND COMPANY LIMITED 
aw : L51909WB1935PLC008194 

UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED SEGMENT WISE REVENUE, RESUlTS, ASSETS & LIABILITIES 

Quartw Ended HaH-Year Ended 

Particulars 30-Sep-ZO 30-Jun-20 30-Sep-19 30-Sep-20 30-Sep-19 
(U (UnaUdited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) 

1 Segment Rewnue 
(Sales/Income from Operations) 

a) Tea 9,256.36 4,262.33 8,165.06 13,518.69 14,365.46 
b) Property 249.37 254.08 244.83 503.45 488.51 
c) Textiles 4,213.62 2,220.47 8,731.25 6,434.09 17,782.46 
d) Engineering {MICCO) 783.06 509.55 2,010.55 1,292.61 3,701.72 

Total 14,502.41 7,246.43 19,151.69 21,748.84 36,338.15 
less: Inter Segment Revenue 17.56 17.56 17.56 35.12 35.12 
Sales/Income from Operations 14,484.85 7,22B.~ 19,134.13 21,713.72 36,303.03 

2 Segment Result 
[Profit/( loss) before tax and interest from each 
segment] 

a) Tea 4,225.92 349.19 2,170.01 4,575.11 3,000.81 
b) Property 194.04 192.90 176.04 386.94 359.59 
c) Textiles (641.75) (772.20) {489.86) (1,413.95) (483.91} 
d) Engineering (MICCO) (210.30) (122.26} 173.88 (332.56) 502.50 

Total 3,567.91 (352.37) 2,030.07 3,215.54 3,378.99 
less: i} Finance Cost 972.74 1,150.36 1,230.51 2,123.10 2,465.30 

ii} Other Un-allocable Expenditure net off 
Un-allocable Income 1.86 (15.98) {1.19) {14.12) 10.27 

iii} Exceptional Item - - - - -
Total Profit/(Loss) before Tax 2,593.31 (1,486.75) 800.75 1,106.56 903.42 

3 Segment Assets 
a} Tea 27,217.49 28,506.32 28,911.38 27,217.49 28,911.38 
b) Property 8,022.19 8,097.96 8,034.18 8,022.19 8,034.18 
c) Textiles 25,332.97 28,776.29 32,091.32 25,332.97 32,091.32 
d) Engineering (MICCO} 15,086.79 15,939.86 17,170.88 15,086.79 17,170.88 
e) Unallocated 2,147.65 2,321.09 4,737.82 2,147.65 4,737.82 

Total Segment Assets n,so7.09 83,641.52 90,945.58 n,so7.09 90,945.58 

4 Segment Liabilities 
a) Tea 6,267.93 6,187.09 6,333.19 6,267.93 6,333.19 
b) Property 639.89 674.18 556.01 639.89 556.01 
c) Textiles 6,273.17 6,309.54 7,966.29 6,273.17 7,966.29 
d) Engineering (MICCO) 3,699.35 4,033.69 4,702.50 3,699.35 4,702.50 
e} Unallocated 32,485.15 40,411.76 41,942.50 32,485.15 41,942.50 

Total Segment Liabilities 49,365.49 57,616.26 61,500.49 49,365.49 61,500.49 

.i}¥?. 
?-•·_:-_.-- .... --,_-_-_--._. __ ._._-----····--·-··· 
,._,, / 

{Rs In Lakhs} 

Year Ended 
31-Mar-20 
(Audited) 

25,879.31 
990.19 

31,903.36 
7,300.45 

66,073.31 
70.24 

66,003.07 

1,757.36 
668.10 

(984.45) 
1,222.91 
2,663.92 
4,771.03 

99.06 
(958.04} 

(1,248.13) 

26,089.64 
7,993.03 

30,573.32 
16,627.91 
4,382.53 

85,666.43 

5,622.36 
633.68 

8,979.06 
4,321.65 

38,515.07 
58,071.82 



NOTES: 

GILLANDERS ARBUTHNOT AND COMPANY LIMITED 
Cllll : l51909W81935PI.CD08194 

1 The above Consolidated Financial Results were reviewed by the Audit c-muttee, - approved by the Board of Directors at their respective meetings held on 13th November, 2020. 
The results for the quarter and half year ended 30th September, 2020, has been sulljected to Umited R!VieW by the Statutory Auditors. 

2 Tea Industry being seasonal in nature, results ofthe company for the part of the yev (which Includes results ofTea Division) should not be taken as indicative of results for the full year. 

3 During the previous quarter, the Group's operations have been severely affected by the economic slow down, lock down and <:ovid - 19. The Group has resumed operations in phased 
~~~anner as per the directives from Government of India and the Jll!lfOIIIIIIIIP of the Group has thus been better than the previous quarter. The Group has taken into account the impact 

of Covid - 19 In preparation of consolidated financial results induding its assessment of aoilt8 concern and m:overability of the carrying amount of financial and not11 financial assets. The 
extent to whk:h the pandemic wiU imjlact our future fmancial results Is currently uncertain and will depend on various other economic developments. 

4 Previous period figures have been regrouped I rearranged, wherever necessary. 

Place : Kolkata 
Date: 13th November 2020 

By order of the Board 

For Glllanders Arbuthnot and Company Limited 

Mahesh Sodhani 
(Managing Director) 

DIN: 02100322 



JKVS&CO 
Chartered Accountants 

5-A. Nandalal Jew Road. Kolkata-700026 (India) Phone . +91 33 2476 5068 ·E-mail : kolkata@jkvs.in 

Independent Auditor's Rev1ew Report on Quarterly and Year to date unaudited consolidated Financ1al 
Results of Gillanders Arbuthnot and Company Limited pursuant to the Regulation 33 of SEBI (Listing 
Obligations and 01sclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended 

To, 
The Board of Directors 
Gillanders Arbuthnot and Company Lrmited 

l. Wl' htlvt• reviewed the accompanying statement of unaudited consolidated f1nanc1al results of Gil landers 

Arbuthnot and Company lim1ted ('the Holdmg') and Its Subsid iary (the Hold1ng and Its subs1drary together 

rf'lerred to as "the Group"), and total comprehensive mcorne for the quarter ended September 30 2020 and 

y<>ar to date f1om April 01, 2020 tu September 30, 2020 ("the Statement"), attached herewrth, bemg submitted 

by the Holdmg Comoam oursu<tnt to the requirement of Regulat•on 33 of SEBI (llstrng Oblagat•ons and 

Dtsclosure Requrr!:!ments) Regulat ons, 2015 as amendeo ('the Regulatron') 

2 Thrs Statement whtch Is ;:he resoons•b'''' of •he Holdrng Company's Managemen~ dnd aporo.,ed bv the 

Holdmg Companv's Soard of ')1rectors, has been prepared rn accordance w1th tne recognrllon and 

merlsurem~nl pnnc1ples laid dov·n 'n Indian Accounttng Standard 34 "lntenm Fmancral Reportrngu ("lnd A5 

3J') prescrrbPd under Sect on 1 3 of the Compames Act 2013, as amended and other accountrng pnncrples 

generully accepted 1n lnd•a. Our r1 soonslbthty •s to express a conclusion on the Statemen~ based on our revie .... 

3 We conducted our review of the Statement tn accordance w1th the Standard on Rev1ew Engagements (SREl 

2410 "Review of Interim Fmancia Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity" ISSued by 

the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India This standa rd require~ that we plan a11d perform the revtew to 

obt.Hn moderate assurance as to whether the statement Is free from mcltenal miSStatement. A rev1ew of 

tnte11m ftnanctal Information cons1sts of making 1nqu1ries, pnmanly of per:.ons responsible for finan\.lal and 

account1ng matter~. and applyH1g analyttcal and other review procedures. A review IS substanttallv less m sc:opt.> 

than an audrt conducted in acco dance w1th Standards on Aud111ng and conseouentlv !:Joe> not enable us to 

obta111 assurance that we would Jecome aware of all stgnrfrcam matters that m1gh• oe 1denufred rn an audtt 

Accoromgtv, we do not express an audit op1n1on 

We also performed procedu-es '" 1ccordance Wit('! the etrcular lssueo by the SEBI unce• Regulatron 33 (8) or the 

SEBI (Listing Ob!tgatrons and Dtsclo~ure Requirements) Regulat1ons, 2015, as amended, to the extent apohcab!e 

r. 

i 

www.jkvs.in Also at New Delhi & Mumbai 



JKVS&CO 
....... contd. 

Chartered Accountants 

4 The St<Hement tncludes tne result> of the tollowang entttte~. 

Name of the Ent tty 

G1llanders Arbuthnot a'1d Company llmtted 

anders Hold~llaur·ttus) ltmittd 

lmg'omba Tea Es•ates L mtted 

Relationship 

Ho.dtng company 

Subs1diar\' 

Step down Substdiary 
--------------------~---------------------------

5 13dwu 011 uur r~vi~w conducted and procedures performed as sta ted In paragraph 3 above and based on the 

consaderatton or the review reports of other audator of Holdtng's Englneenng (MICCO) davision referred to tn 

P<ll'il~t c1pl1 7 below. nothing has come to our attention that causes u~ to believe that the accompanying 

S t .Jt~mt•nt, prepared •n accordaqce with the appltcable tndapn Accounting Standards as prescribed under 

St>ction 133 ol the Companies Act, 2013, as amended read with relevant rules tssued there under and other 

n•cogntzed dccounttng onnciples .senerallv accepted an India, has not dtsctosed the tnformattort requared to be 

dtsclosed In terms of the Regulatton including the manner m which tt IS 10 be d•sclosed or that tt contatns anv 

lllal\!nal mtsstatemen~ 

6. EmphaSIS of Matter 

We draw attent•on to Note 3 of 'he statement whiCh oescr~bes the extent to wh1cn <he COVI0-1~ oanoemtc 

wtlltmpact the Group s re~ults wn ch depend on future developments that are h1ghlv uncertatn. 

Our concluc;ton on th~ Statement i not mod fted tn tht~ matter 

7. Other Matters 

,, WP dtd not revtew total assets of Rs 15 103.60 lakhs as at 301
" September 2020, total revenues of Rs 

l 588 5q lill!hs for th~ year to date ended on 10'' September 2020, tncluded tn the accompanvang 

un1Wdtted consoltdat~p finanual r7sults in res~ect or the Holdtng Company's Engineenng (MICCO) Olvtston, 

whose financial information have been reviewed by the other auditor and whose reports havE' been 

furnished to us Our conclusion on the unaudited financial results. In so far as it relates to the affairs of . ' 

such divisiqn 15 ba:;ed solely o"l the report of the oth•~r audttor 
< ' • 

b The ftgures for the corresponding quarter ended September 30, 2019 & year to date from Apnl 01. 2019 to 

Septemb~r 30, 2019 & year ~nded March 31 2020 as reoorted tn these fmancaal results have been 

r••v1e\•. ed/ aud1ted bv the pre tous audttor. 

Our concluston on the Statem~nt ts not mod1f ed m respect of thiS matter 

PIJce Kolkata 
c ~ • 

Date· November 13, 2020 

For J K V S & CO 

artne,t 
Membership Numb r: 051889 
UDIN :20051889AAAAIE6716 

,, 



61UANDERS ARBU'IHNOT & COMPANY LIMITED 
CIN No. l5190!JW81935PI.C 

STATEMENT OF UNAUDfi'ED COIISOUDATED ASSETS AND UABILmES 
(Rs in Lakhs) 

Particulars As at 30th september, As at 31st March, 2020 

2020 
Unaudited Audited 

ASSETS 
NON-CURRENT ASSETS 
a) Property, Plant and Equipmen~ 40,985.81 42,031.80 
b) Capital Work~1n-Progress 1,352.82 1,494.14 
c) Intangible Assets 46.24 41.20 
d) Financial Assets 

i) Investments 745.85 1,264.69 
ii) loans 137.61 140.55 
iii) Other Financial Assets 333.33 489.11 

e) Non-Current Tax Asset (Net) 452.83 848.84 
f) Other Non-Current Assets 35.38 37.90 

CURRENT ASSETS 
a) Biological Assets other than bearer plants 974.72 857.20 
b) Inventories 12,580.03 15,814.53 
c) Financial Assets 

i) Investments 501.18 399.71 
ii) Trade Receivables 7,070.59 8,153.09 
iii} Cash and Cash Equivalents 590.07 354.96 
iv} Bank balances other than above 993.16 2,258.39 
v) loans 140.72 1.44.76 
vi) Other Financial Assets 7,230.29 7,326.52 

d) Other Current Assets 3,636.46 4,009.04 

Total Assets 77,807.09 85,666.43 

EQUITY AND LIABIUnES 

EQUITY 
a) Equity Share Capital 2,134.23 2,134.23 

b) Other Equity 26,307.37 25,460.38 

LIABILITIES 
NON-OJRRENT UABJUTJES 
a) Financial liabilities 

i) Borrowings 11,912.05 11,260.74 

ii) Other Financial liabilities 919.26 1,162.26 
b) Provisions 159.67 187.37 
c) Deferred Tax liabilities (Net) 559.75 573.30 

CURRENT LIABILITIES 
a) Financial liabilities 

i) Borrowings 14,677.79 18,020.69 
ii) Trade Payable - -

Total Outstanding dues to Micro 23.40 38.47 
enterprises and small enterprises 
Total Outstanding dues of Creditors other 8,566.12 12,562.64 
then Micro enterprises and small 
enterprises 

iii) Other Financial liabilities 8,172.68 10,677.48 
b) Other Current liabilities 1,513.87 596.25 
c) Provisions 

~if~ 
2,757.62 2,826.06 

d) Current Tax liabilities ( Net) 
;~ ' 103.28 166.56 

,;-;(i 
Total Equity and Uabilit~ ; i'cl]}f~Jf[;&, ['~::; 77,807.09 85,666.43 

>::?:;~;~:; 6,~{ 

• 



GILLANDERS ARBUTHNOT AND COMPANY UMITED 

ON No. I.Sl!I09W81935PlCIIOBl94 

CONSOliDATED CASH !UN' STATEMENT fllrthe IWfY_...,.....,Seplllnllla'JIIID 

Partil:ufals FarU. HIIF,_.. ended 

311111 2010 
Unaudllll!d 

A. CASH FLOW FROM OPERA11NG AC11VITIES 

Profit/(Loss} before tax 1.106.56 
Adjustments for : 

Depreciation and Amortisation Expense 842.114 
Finance Cost (Net of incentiVe income) 2.123.10 
Exceptional item -
Fluctuation of Exchange Rate carried to Foreign Exchange (259.88) 

Translation Reserve 

(Gain)/ Loss on Restatement of hwestment at FVTPL (L07) 

(Profit)/Loss on Sale of Property, Plant and Equipment (Net) (l21.07) 

Loss on Foreign currency transaction and translation (Net) 87.13 
Gain on Sale of Investment at FVTPL (7.5J} 
Bad Debts and Advances written off ZD-78 
Allowances for Doubtful Debts and advances written back (96.02) 
Change in Fair Value of Biological Asset (155.88) 

Interest Income (86.39) 

Dividend Income -
Liability no longer required written back (67.U) 2,538.09 

Operating profit before Working Capital Changes 3,6il4.65 

Adjustments for: 
Trade and Other Receivables 1,468.54 

Inventories 3,S7!l.60 
Trade and Other Payables (2,546.86} 2,493.28 

Cash Generated from Operations 6,137.93 
Direct Taxes (Paid) I Refund (Net) 329.74 
Interest received on Income Tax Refund 51.64 381.38 
Net Cash from Operating Activities 6,519.31 

B. CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACI1VR1E5 

Purchase of Property, Plant and Equipment and Intangible Assets (142.00} 

including Capital work-in-progress and capital advance 

Proceeds from Sale of Property, Plant and Equipment 247.79 
Proceeds from Sale of Tea Estate -
Proceeds I (Purchase) of Current Investments (Net) (92.87} 

Proceeds from Sale of Non-Current Investments (Net) 506.64 

Proceeds I (Investment) in Bank Deposit (Net) 1,251.65 

Interest Received 29.97 

Dividend Received -
Net Cash used in Investing Activities Llldl.U 

c. CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTlVffiES 

Proceeds from Long Term Borrowings 300.00 

Repayment of Long Term Borrowings {:Z.9i.73) 
Proceeds from Short Term Borrowings (Net) (3,333.86) 

Proceeds from Fixed Deposits (from Public) 13.67 

Repayment of Fixed Deposits (from Public) (145.22} 

Payment of Unclaimed Dividend -
Payment of Lease Principal -
Payment of Finance Charges on Lease . 
Finance Charges Paid (1,984.24} 

Net Cash used In Financing Activities (8,085.38) 

NET INCREASE J {DECREASE) IN CASH AND 

CASH EQUIVALENTS (A+ 8 +C) 235.11 

Cash and cash Equivalents on Opening date 354.96 
Cash and Cash Equivalents on Oosing date 590.07 

235.11 

-

(Its. in lakhs\ 

For the Half year ended For the year ended 

30th September 2019 31st March, 2020 

Unaudited Audited 

903.42 (1,248.13) 

981.48 1.965.85 

2,465.30 4,nl..03 

- (958.04) 

(119.31) 370.16 

(14.78) (1.55) 

1.17 (31.93) 

(8.31) 105.75 

- (26.15) 

11.49 121.24 

(147.19) (584.29) 

(59.31) (65.44) 

(149.32) (244.14) 

(15.08) (17.68) 

(135.01) 2,811.13 (240.66) 5,164.15 

3,714.55 3,916.02 

(58.81) 2,802.04 

1.1~-65 2,988.33 
(2,898.78) {1,817.94) (2,223.42) 3,566.95 

1,896.61 7,482.97 

171.93 (266.27) 

62.84 234.n 62.84 (203.43) 

2,131.38 7,279.54 

(697.98) (2,278.44) 

2.00 125.51 

- 1,060.27 

528.16 681.78 

302.30 604.03 

(738.66) (300.16) 

102.28 196.50 

15.08 17.68 
(486.82} 107.17 

1,785.00 4,386.36 

{2,286.07} (4,680.56) 

1,618.82 (1,717.94) 

6.30 313.88 

(289.72) (779.30) 

(14.19} (17.48) 

- (9.40) 

- (4.36) 

(2,409.16) (4,n8.59l 

(1,589.02) (7,287.39) 

55.54 99.32 

255.64 255.64 

311.18 354.96 

55.54 99.32 




